a holistic view of risk exposure across all levels of the business. Such a strategy has allowed Accuro to run a sustainable and

progressive business with a strong future.

Accuro’s objectives regarding the management of risks arising from all insurance contracts is to ensure:

• There are sufficient capital reserves, over and above those set by the RBNZ, to absorb any claims volatility or solvency shocks.

• Strong underwriting that aligns with industry standards.

• A pricing strategy that covers the underlying risk of insurance products and cost of claims.

• Strong operations through robust claims and member processes.

Accuro further mitigates the risks arising from insurance contracts by structuring its investment portfolio and financial policies

to allow for sufficient cash flow during periods of volatility.

Sensitivity risk represents impact of variables on Accuro’s key metrics. The financial results of Accuro are primarily affected by the

level of claims incurred relative to that implicit in the premiums. The assumptions used in the valuation of the outstanding claims

provision directly affect the level of estimated claims incurred. The key assumptions used are detailed in note 13. The sensitivity

of the outstanding claims provision to changes in the claims settlement pattern is:

2023 2022

$000 $000

Base assumptions 3,931 4,334

Claims settlement time + 10% 4,885 5,360

Claims settlement time − 10% 2,903 3,094

Accuro’s insurance risk is concentrated to that within the health insurance sector.

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 3 2 9

Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to Accuro.

Accuro’s tolerance for credit quality is set out in its SIPO.

The credit quality of investment counterparties is as follows:

2023 2022

$000 $000

AAA 1,942 631

AA 1,924 1,094

AA- 2,261 3,627

A+ 340 335

A 399 915

A- 874 745

BBB+ 989 992

BBB 767 919

Unrated 275 282

9,771 9,540

The above $9.8 million is the fair value of the fixed interest and term deposit investments with Jarden Securities Limited.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the end of the reporting period is the amount of financial assets stated in note 15.

These exposures are net of any recognised allowance for impairment losses where relevant. Accuro does not require any collateral

or security to support financial assets due to the quality of the counterparty organisations.

Premium receivables are due from a very large number of counterparties, ranging from corporates to individual members. The